SBF SURVEY ON COVID-19 OUTBREAK & BUDGET 2020 MEASURES

(Based on responses collected as of 10 March 2020)
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Overview of Key Findings i,

Business expectations on economic growth & business operations are generally negative

Top concerns of businesses:

(i) Decline in demand
(ii) Increase in business costs

About half (42%) of companies expect their overall revenues to decline by > 25%
Top Strategy in Dealing with COVID-19 Outbreak: Work from home / telecommuting

Top Government Assistance Required: Financial Support

Most useful Budget 2020 measures:
(i) Wage Credit Scheme
(ii) $500 SkillsFuture Credit Top-Up
(iii) New SkillsFuture Enterprise Credit

Concerns over insufficient measures to help lighten the impact of COVID-19
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Profile of Respondents: As of 10 March, 176 responses were 5;3%%@5%
collated, 85% of which were SMEs.

Company Type

Large Company /
Enterprise
15%

SME (Annual Sales <
$100 mil or
Employment < 200)

y 85%

n=176



Most companies were from Wholesale Trade (16%) & SBUSNESS
Manufacturing (14%).
Others (e.g. (i) Agriculture & Fishing, (ii) Water Ind ustry Breakdown

Supply, Sewerage & Waste Management, (iii)
Defence, (iv) Arts, Entertainment & Recreation, etc.]

15% Wholesale Trade
16%

Banking & Insurance
2%

Other Financial & Insurance Activities (e.g
Holding/Investment Companies, etc.)
3%

Education Manufacturing

4% § ‘ 14%
Health & Social Services 7 ‘ Retail, Real Estate, Hotels,

4% Restaurants &
Accommodations

IT & Related Services 10%

6%

Logistics & Transportation

Construction & Civil Professional Services
7%

Engineering 10%
9% n=176
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Majority (89%) opined that the COVID-19 outbreak will have high . %Srss
impact on Singapore’s overall economic growth. p

Apex Business Chamber

Impact on Singapore's Overall Economic Growth for 2020
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10%
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No Impact Very High Impact

Q: On a scale of 1 to 5, to what extent do you think the COVID-19 situation would impact Singapore's overall economic growth for the year?

(1 being no impact and 5 being very high impact) n=176



Most (56%) thought that the COVID-19 outbreak will have 5;33’?&%%%?0
negative impact on their businesses in Singapore.

Impact on Businesses in Singapore

| | | | | | | |
35% 33%

30%

25%

23%
22%

20%

15%

15%

10%
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0%
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Very Negatively
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Q: On a scale of 1 to 5, how has the COVID-19 affected your business in Singapore? (1 being very negatively, 3 being no/low impact and 5

being very positively) n=176
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Decline in demand (68%) & increase in business costs (51%) are JBUSNESS
the top concerns of businesses.

Impact of COVID-19 on Businesses

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
J° " - a-S - - S - O O S S S S S S S S S S . - - S - -

l Decline in demand which leads to slowdown in business revenue [ NNNGNKEKEGTEENEENEGEGENEGEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 55 [
I Increase in business costs (e.g. increase in raw material costs, _ 5104 I

cleaning costs, etc)
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Supply chain disruptions (e.g. delays/cancellations of raw

materials from source market, delays in delivery of orders / || N Q00N OGN 25

cancellations from customers, etc)

Lack of manpower (e.g. being on quarantine, leave of absence, I 4%

employee inertia to comply with additional protocols in place, etc)

Costs incurred due to last minute cancellations (e.g. cancellation _ 30%

of large scale events, etc)

Shortage of essential supplies during the COVID-19 period ||| Qb NG 26%

No Impact [} 3%

Q: How is your company impacted by the COVID-19 situation? n=176
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About half (42%) of companies expect their overall business 552?,@%%%
revenues to decline by more than 25%.

Impact on Overall Business Revenue
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Q: How will the COVID-19 outbreak impact your overall business revenue? (Mark only one oval.) n=176
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27% of businesses have more than 11% labour shortage 5}?’5&%‘%\%
during this period.

Labour Shortage

40%

I [ 36%
35% I [
30% I
30% I
[
25% [
I 21% [
20% | I
15% I I
10% | I
I 504 | 6%
5% I
- H
0% I I
<10% of manpowerI 11% to 30% of 31% to 50% of More than 50% of Not affected Not applicable
affected rn_anpower affected manpower affected manpower affected [

Q: To what extent are you experiencing labour shortage during this period of the COVID-19 outbreak? n=176
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Majority (63%) allow their employees to work from home or SINGAPORE
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telecommute as a strategy to overcome the situation.

Strategies Adopted by Businesses
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

F__—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_1

| Business operations - Allow employees to consider work from home arrangement / telecommuting 63% I

Business operations - Procurement of healthcare supplies and equipment for employees (e.g. . 47 )

masks, hand sanitisers, thermometers, etc)

Manpower - Having existing staff take on the responsibilities of absentees IS 38%

Financial - Reduce operating costs by streamlining business processes NG 31%

Business operations - Suspension of business operations / activities in large congregated areas
(e.g. company event, roadshows, assemblies, etc)
Business operations - Look for opportunities to diversify supplier sources/markets, and strengthen
business model

I ? 7Y%
I 26%
Manpower - Realignment of job scope [N 20%

Manpower - Streamline manpower in response to reduced business sales |IIEIGINNNNEGEGEGEGEEEEEE 1/%

Financial - Seek loans to aid in short-term cash-flow problems GG 169%

Business operations - Look for opportunities to invest in business transformation and innovation
initiatives

I 15%
Manpower - Look for opportunities to send workers for training and upskilling during downturn | R 159
Business operations - Ramping up the use of automation [IIININIIINEIE 11%

Business operations - Temporary suspension of business [l 6%

Manpower - Hiring of temporary staff due to restrictions on workers returning from China to
Singapore

N 5%

Not applicable N 4%
Q: What strategy(ies) are you adopting to deal with the challenges that you face in the COVID-19 situation? n=176
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Before the Budget 2020 announcement, majority (77%) would like ( _swcaroze
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to have financial support from the Government.

Government Support Required before Budget 2020
*Respondents asked to select the top 3 that apply.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

IFlnanC|aI support (e.g. tax rebates, waiver of licensing fees, reduce handling cost, etc) _ 77%

Procurement of healthcare supplies and equipment (e.g. masks, hand sanitisers, _ 5504
thermometers, etc) 0
Advice on contingency planning / protocols of precautionary measures _ 37%
Short-term immediate measures to help manage cash flow (e.g. bridging loan, etc) _ 27%
Manpower support (e.g. hiring of local workers or foreign workers from countries other _ 2304
than the Mainland China, etc) 0

No need for Government support measures - 8%

Support in sourcing for accommodation for foreign workers on quarantine or leave of 0
absence 5%

Q: Which of the following form(s) of Government support would your business need to reduce the impact of the COVID-19? (Please select your top 3 choices.)? n =150



After the Budget 2020 announcement, majority (77%) would still {snsseose
like to have more financial support from the Government.

Nmrecial i
Government Support Required after Budget 2020
*Respondents asked to select the top 3 that apply.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

I More financial support (e.g. tax rebates, waiver of licensing fees, reduce handling cost, 0
etc) I — 7

Procurement of healthcare supplies and equipment (e.g. masks, hand sanitisers, _ 69%
thermometers, etc)
More short-term immediate measures to help manage cash flow (e.g. bridging loan, etc) _ 50%
Advice on contingency planning / protocols of precautionary measures _ 27%

Manpower support (e.g. hiring of local workers or foreign workers from countries other _ 19%
than the Mainland China, etc) 0

Support in sourcing for accommodation for foreign workers on quarantine or leave of 0
absence 15%

No need for more Government support measures . 4%

Q: Which of the following form(s) of Government support not addressed in Budget 2020, would your business need to reduce the impact of the COVID-19? (Please
select your top 3 choices.)? n=26



Top manpower support required: Retaining foreign workers (49%) &  SINGAPORE
facilitating the hiring of foreign workers from countries other than St

Mainland China (48%).

Manpower Support Required

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

I Facilitate hiring of foreign workers from countries other than the Mainland China _ 489% I
I | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | ] | | | | | d

38%

Facilitate hiring of local workers

33%

Foreign worker levy to remain unchanged

Allow workers from Mainland China to switch employers (with their employers'
consent) without leaving Singapore during the period of COVID-19 outbreak

17%

Q: If you have selected 'Manpower support' in the immediate question above, what type of manpower support do you require? n=63
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Views on Budget 2020 Measures



Most companies find the Wage Credit Scheme (77%), $500 SkillsFuture Credit ﬁ;é't'fs"’.‘.‘u”e%EE

Top-Up (77%) & New SkillsFuture Enterprise Credit (77%) to be likely useful. e
Top New or Enhanced Budget 2020 Measures that are Likely Useful (%)
I Wage Credit Scheme . | ) 17%
(Enhanced to support wage increases for Singaporean workers.) (n=26)
I $500 SkillsFuture Credit Top-Up 77%

I (For adult Singaporeans aged 25 and above.) (n=26)

New SkillsFuture Enterprise Credit 77%
[ (To support firms in workforce and enterprise transformation.) (n=26)
- - S S S S I DS DS DS DS DS S D S DS DS DS DS DS DS S DS DS DS DS D B e e e mew sew ol
Senior Employment Credit 73%
(To provide wage offsets for firms hiring Singaporean workers aged 55 and above.) (n=26)

CPF Transition Offset 73%
(Offset half of the increase in employer CPF contribution rates for senior workers.) (n=26)

Special $500 SkillsFuture Credit Top-Up 69%
(For Singaporeans aged 40 to 60.) (n=26)

Hiring Incentive 69%
(For employers who hire local jobseekers aged 40 and above through reskilling programmes.) (n=26)

Q: Which of these new or enhanced Budget 2020 measures will likely benefit your company? n=26
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Majority (81%) are “concerned that there are insufficient measures to ( swearoze
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help lighten the impact of COVID-19 on businesses”.

Views of Budget 2020
*Respondents asked to select the top 3 that apply.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Concerned that there are insufficient measures to help lighten the impact of COVID-19 81%
on businesses 0

Concerned that there is little change to our population and immigration policies to
address our aging population and limited local workforce

46%

There is an adequate balance between long term and short term measures

35%

The measures are comprehensive to help companies build capabilities for the future

35%

It is targeted and enables better outcomes to be achieved

31%

The measures are comprehensive enough to help workers build capabilities for the
future

Q: Overall, what is your view of Budget 2020?

27%

26

5
I
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Thank You

If you need any clarifications, kindly
contact:

}Y .‘ research@sbf.org.sg



